
http://www.southlanddc.govt.nz/
http://www.southlanddc.govt.nz/


 

  

 







http://www.southlanddc.govt.nz/












☒ ☐ ☐

1 The purpose of this report is to re-confirm the allocation of a grant from the 2019/2020 ward 
general projects budget of up to $10,000 to the Ohai Community Development Area 
Subcommittee (CDA) to assist with the costs of their planned community hall upgrade.  

2 The Ohai CDA had planned to carry out an upgrade to the community hall in the 2016/2017 
financial year and the Waiau/Aparima ward councillors at the time had agreed to grant $10,000 
from the ward reserve towards the project. 

3 For a variety of reasons the project did not go ahead as planned in 2016/17 and will instead take 
place in 2019/2020. 

4 The Ohai CDA has committed $26,000 in local funds towards this project which will essentially 
cover the cost of the window replacement.  The CDA also wishes to install a new hot water zip, 
refurbish the supper room, make some kitchen improvements and purchase new chairs.   



5 The Ohai CDA had previously planned a project to upgrade the hall in 2016/2017.   The scope 
of the project included the replacement of all the windows, a lighting upgrade and painting of the 
main auditorium and the installation of a new hot water zip. 

6 This project was scoped to cost approximately $40,000 and was to be funded as follows; 

Ohai CDA $26,000.00 
Waiau/Aparima Ward $10,000.00 
Ohai Railway Fund grant  $  4,000.00 
 $40,000.00 

7 When the new CDA was elected in 2017 it reviewed the project and decided upon new priorities 
which included addressing the heating as feedback from the community was that the current 
heating was not satisfactory. 

8 Staff worked with the CDA to get the boiler operational again and it is now heating the hall 
successfully. 

9 During this time the Ohai Bowling Club ceased to exist and their building was gifted back to the 
community.  A public consultation was carried out to ascertain which building the community 
wished to retain as a community facility.  The hall was the clear community favourite and the 
CDA now wishes to get the planned hall upgrade back on track. 

10 The priorities for the CDA are the replacement of all the windows with double glazed aluminium 
joinery, the refurbishment of the supper room (new paint and curtains), the purchase of a new 
hot water zip and some kitchen improvements which includes the purchase of new equipment 
(cutlery, crockery, pots and pans) and some additional kitchen joinery. 

11 Whilst all costs have not yet been received, indicative pricing for some aspects have been 
received as follows; 

Windows $29,706.85  
23L Zip  $1,200.00 
100 chairs $8,000.00  
Kitchen supplies $5,185.82 
 $44,092.67 
 

12 The Ohai CDA and wider community wants to keep moving with the planned upgrade and it is 
important for planning purposes that funding sources are secured.   

13 The windows will be installed in the spring and the subcommittee is currently working with staff 
to scope and cost the remainder of the project. 

14 The CDA would like confirmation that the original grant of $10,000 is still available and intends 
to apply to the Ohai Railway Fund for additional funds also.   

15 It is intended that the CDA will apply to the Ohai Railway Fund for a significant portion of the 
remaining costs and it is noted that the subcommittee may not require the full $10,000 from the 
ward. 



16 Should the required levels of funding not be granted from the Ohai Railway Fund Committee 
and the Waiau/Aparima Ward Committee, the Ohai CDA will have to rationalise their project.   

17 There are no legal or statutory requirement to consider. 

18 A survey was conducted in the latter part of 2018 seeking input from the community as to their 
preferred option for a community centre and the result was that 86% of respondents were in 
favour of retaining the hall as the community centre and the remaining 14% wished to use the 
Ohai Bowling Club as the community centre. 

19 The Ohai CDA resolved at its meeting on 12 March 2019 to retain the Ohai hall and it also 
recommended to Council that the Ohai bowling clubrooms be disposed of. 

20 The Ohai CDA has approved $26,000 in funding towards this project from the subcommittees 
local reserves. 

21 The Waiau/Aparima Ward Committee had previously indicated it would provide funding 
assistance by way of a $10,000 grant towards this project. 

22 The CDA also intends to apply to the Ohai Railway Fund for funding to complete this project 
once it is fully scoped and is seeking approval for a grant of up to $10,000 from the 
Waiau/Aparima Ward Committee.   

23 There are no policy implications. 

24 The options are to either provide funding assistance or not provide funding assistance.    

 the planning and implementation of the hall 
upgrade project is able to progress 

 there will be less funds available within the 
Waiau/Aparima ward that can be used for 
other projects 



 there are additional funds within the 
Waiau/Aparima Ward that can be used for 
other projects 

 the Ohai CDA will only be able to carry out 
a limited upgrade to the hall 

25 The request for a funding contribution is not considered significant in terms of Council’s 
significance and engagement policy. 

26 It is recommended that the Waiau/Aparima Ward Committee approve a grant of up to $10,000 
to the Ohai CDA to assist with the planned hall upgrade. 

27 The ward committee notes that the Ohai CDA will also make an application to the Ohai Railway 
Fund Subcommittee for a grant towards this project   

28 The final aspects of the project will be scoped and costed which includes the refurbishment of 
the supper room, the purchase of additional kitchen supplies and some new kitchen joinery. 

29 A funding application will be submitted to the next funding round of the Ohai Railway Fund. 



☒ ☐ ☐

1 The purpose of this report is for the Waiau/Aparima Ward Committee to consider a request 
from the Nightcaps Community Development Area Subcommittee (CDA) for a grant of 
$3,650.00 (plus GST) to cover the cost of the purchase and installation of the community events 
signs at Dr Woods Park in Nightcaps.   

2 The Nightcaps CDA wishes to install an events sign at Dr Woods Park in Nightcaps in order to 
keep the community updated with happenings in the township. 

3 The CDA has made a request to Councillor Perham for a grant from the Waiau/Aparima Ward 
to cover the cost of the purchase and installation of the event sign.   

4 Several smaller towns in the Southland District had expressed an interested in installing a 
community events sign in their township.  Staff worked with the communications team and 



Creation Signs to come up with a design that would allow for consistency between our townships 
with the first sign being installed in Ohai recently.  

5 The Nightcaps CDA also wishes to install an events signs at Dr Woods Park; Creation Signs have 
advised that the cost to install the sign will be $3,650 plus GST. 

6 The CDA has approached Councillor Perham, as the councillor appointed to the subcommittee, 
for a grant to cover the cost of the purchase and installation of the events sign. 

7 The CDA will need to seek approval from Council to erect the sign at Dr Woods Park and will 
also need to investigate if a resource consent is required. 

8 There are no legal and statutory requirements to consider. 

9 The Nightcaps CDA is deemed to represent the views of the community.  

10 The cost of the sign is $3,650 plus GST and the Nightcaps CDA is seeking funding from the 
Waiau/Aparima Ward reserves for this project. 

11 Staff will work with the CDA to determine if a resource consent is required and to also gain 
approval to erect the sign at Dr Woods Park. 

12 The options are to contribute $3,650 to the funding of the community events sign, contribute a 
smaller amount or to not contribute to the funding.   

 the cost for the purchase and installation of 
the community events sign in Nightcaps are 
covered by the funding contribution from 
the Waiau/Aparima Ward. 

 

 current ward allocations will be diminished 
and will not be available for other events or 
funding 



 there are additional funds within the ward 
allocation to use on other funding 

 the project may not be able to proceed if 
additional funds are not available   

 there are additional funds within the ward 
allocation to use on other funding 

 the project may not be able to proceed if 
funding is not available   

13 The request for a funding contribution is not considered significant in terms of Council’s 
significant and engagement policy. 

14 Option 1 is the recommended option. 

15 If the funding contribution is approved staff will work to ensure any resource consent 
requirements are satisfied and that the necessary approvals are given before the community 
events sign is erected. 

⇩





☒ ☐ ☐

1 The purpose of this report is to re-confirm the grant of $15,000 from the Waiau Aparima Ward 
Committee towards stage one of the Holt Park Camping Ground upgrade project. 

2 The Otautau Community Board approved a project for the 2015-25 long term plan to upgrade 
the facilities at the Otautau Camping Ground and set aside $240,000 in funding from the towns 
reserves to cover the cost. 

3 Councillor Baird also approached the Waiau Aparima Ward councillors for a grant and 
subsequently $15,000 was approved towards stage one of the upgrade. 

4 The project and funding was originally planned and approved for the 2015/2016 financial year 
but due to a variety of reasons did not proceed as planned.  The project will now commence in 
July 2019. 



5 The Otautau Community Board identified a project to upgrade the Otautau Camping Ground as 
part of the 2015-2025 long term plan with a budget of $240,000.00 to be funded from the 
Otautau general reserve and the Otautau forestry reserve.  The opening balance of these reserves 
was approximately $267,000 combined at the start of the 2017/2018 financial year.   

6 The Waiau Aparima Ward had also previously agreed to contribute $15,000 towards the project 
as evidenced in the attached minutes from the Otautau Community Board dated 29 January 2015. 

7 The project has had several changes in scope in recent years, including a desire by the current 
community board to reduce the total cost of the project to allow the board to undertake further 
projects in the township such as tennis court resurfacing and a grant for a children’s bike track. 

8 The revised project went out for tender and one tender was received.  The project is due to 
commence in July 2019. 

9 The board had hoped that the total cost of the demolition and building work would be around 
$120,000.   

10 At the time that the project was originally scoped the state of the septic tank was unknown but 
staff are now recommending that due to the proximity of the septic tank and disposal field to the 
Otautau stream that the camping ground join the town sewerage scheme which will require the 
installation of new pipe work around the outside of the Holt Park reserve and a pump from the 
septic tank.   

11 The total project cost is as follows; 

Demolition phase $4,157.39 
Building phase $136,656.73 
Drainage/sewerage phase $34,078.25 
Total $174,892.37 

12 The key issue for the ward committee is to confirm if it wishes to continue to support this 
project by way of a $15,000 grant from the Waiau Aparima Ward reserve. 

13 There are no legal and statutory requirements to consider. 

14 This project was included in the 2015-2025 long term plan and as such as been through the 
necessary consultation process with the community. 

15 The views of the community board are also deemed to represent the views of the wider 
community.  

16 The total project cost is $174,892.37.   The board had approximately $267,000 in general and 
forestry reserves at the start of the 2017/2018 financial year.   

17 The board has identified additional projects that it wishes to undertake in the town if funds are 
available.   



18 The board is seeking to re-confirm that the $15,000 in funding from the Waiau Aparima Ward 
Committee is still available to help offset the costs of the necessary sewerage upgrade. 

19 There are no policy implications. 

20 The options are to contribute $15,000 towards the funding of the Otautau Camping Ground 
upgrade or not contribute to the project. 

 the Otautau Community Board will have 
additional funds available to undertake other 
planned projects in the township 

 current ward allocations will be diminished 
and will not be available for other events or 
funding 

 there are additional funds within the ward 
allocation to use on other funding 

 the Otautau Community Board will have 
less funds available to undertake additional 
projects in the township 

21 The request for a funding contribution is not considered significant in terms of Council’s 
significant and engagement policy. 

22 Option 1 is the recommended option. 

23 If the funding contribution is agreed, finance will be asked to manage the internal transfer of 
funds. 

⇩
















	Contents
	1	Apologies
	2	Leave of absence
	3	Conflict of Interest
	4	Public Forum
	5	Extraordinary/Urgent Items
	6	Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes of Waiau/Aparima Ward Committee 10/04/2019

	7.1	Unbudgeted expenditure - grant for Ohai hall upgrade project
	Recommendation

	7.2	Unbudgeted expenditure report - Nightcaps event sign
	Recommendation
	Attachments
	Quote for Nightcaps Event Sign - Creation Signs - 27 June 2019

	7.3	Unbudgeted expenditure request - Otautau Camping Ground upgrade
	Recommendation
	Attachments
	Minutes - Otautau Community Board - 29 January 2015


